**QUESTION:** What is endoscopic cyclophotocoagulation (ECP)?

**ANSWER:** ECP is a cyclodestructive procedure. It uses a microendoscope with 3 elements: (1) an image guide, (2) a light source, and (3) a laser. The surgeon has direct visualization of the ciliary processes, which enables precise delivery of laser energy and limits damage to the underlying ciliary body and neighboring tissue. ECP minimizes the disadvantages of trans-scleral cyclodestructive procedures while maximizing the advantage of ablating the ciliary body epithelium to decrease intraocular pressure.

**QUESTION:** What is the indication for ECP?

**ANSWER:** Endoscopic cyclophotocoagulation is indicated for treatment of glaucoma in patients who have failed with conventional topical and systemic medications, previous laser photoagulation, trabeculectomy and other filtering procedures, cyclocryotherapy, or other cyclodestructive procedures.

**QUESTION:** Does ECP have FDA approval?

**ANSWER:** Yes, the Uram Ophthalmic Laser Endoscope was approved by the FDA in 1991.

**QUESTION:** What CPT codes should be used for ECP?

**ANSWER:** For all procedures prior to January 1, 2020, 66711 is the exclusive code for ECP. Use also codes 66982 or 66984 when performed concurrently with cataract surgery. Effective January 1, 2020, 66711 is used only when ECP is not performed at the same time as cataract surgery. If ECP is performed with cataract surgery, new codes 66987 and 66988 apply. Furthermore, for 2020, codes 66982 and 66984 specifically added “without endoscopic cyclophotocoagulation.”

- 66711 Ciliary body destruction; cyclophotocoagulation, endoscopic, without concomitant removal of crystalline lens
- 66987 Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis (1-stage procedure), manual or mechanical technique (e.g., irrigation and aspiration or phacoemulsification), complex, requiring devices or techniques not generally used in routine cataract surgery (e.g., iris expansion device, suture support for intraocular lens, or primary posterior capsulorrhexis) or performed on patients in the amblyogenic developmental stage; with endoscopic cyclophotocoagulation
- 66988 Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis (1 stage procedure), manual or mechanical technique (e.g., irrigation and aspiration or phacoemulsification); with endoscopic cyclophotocoagulation
**MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT FOR ENDOSCOPIC CYCLOPHOTOCOAGULATION**

**QUESTION:** What insurance coverage limitations exist?

**ANSWER:** Currently, there exist no national or local coverage Medicare policies pertaining to ECP. Unlike temporary Category III codes, claims for reimbursement are not typically a problem for ECP.

**QUESTION:** What are the 2020 Medicare reimbursement rates for ECP?

**ANSWER:** For CY 2020, the national Medicare payment rates are:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CPT</th>
<th>Surgeon</th>
<th>ASC</th>
<th>HOPD</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>66711</td>
<td>$514</td>
<td>$1,013</td>
<td>$2,022</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>66987</td>
<td>MAC*</td>
<td>$2,393</td>
<td>$3,818</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>66988</td>
<td>MAC*</td>
<td>$2,393</td>
<td>$3,818</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

*MAC makes individual determination

No RVUs are assigned to 66987 or 66988 so the Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) are required to determine the payments to surgeons.

---


---

January 1, 2020